ORDINANCE NO. 091-033

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS AMENDING
CHAPTER 6, FIRE PREVENTION AND PROTECTION, OF THE CODE
OF ORDINANCES, TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, TO PROHIBIT
MANUFACTURE, SALE AND DISCHARGE OF FIREWORKS AND TO
PROVIDE AN EXCEPTION; TO PROVIDE FOR REPEAL; TO PROVIDE
FOR SEVERABILITY; TO PROVIDE A SAVINGS CLAUSE; TO
PROVIDE FOR PENALTIES; AND TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That Section 6-35 of the Code of Ordinances, Town of Addison, Texas, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 6-35 Manufacturing, sale and discharge of fireworks prohibited; exception.

Section 78.102(a) of the Uniform Fire Code is amended to read:

"(a) The manufacture, sale, and discharge of fireworks within the Town of Addison is prohibited. This prohibition shall not be applied to prevent any public demonstration or display of fireworks of any kind if conducted under proper police supervision after application made and permit issued by the Addison Chief of Police for such demonstration."

SECTION 2. That all ordinances of the City in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance be, and the same are hereby repealed and all other ordinances of the City not in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. That should any paragraph, sentence, sub-

division, clause, phrase or section of this ordinance be adjudged or be held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole or any part or provision thereof other than the part so decided to be invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional.

SECTION 4. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this Ordinance, shall upon commission be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be subject to a fine not to exceed the sum of Two Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$2,000.00) for each offense, and each day such violation continues shall constitute a separate offense.

SECTION 5. That Chapter 6, Fire Prevention and Protection of the Code of Ordinances, Town of Addison, Texas, shall remain in full force and effect, save and except as amended by this ordinance.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its adoption as provided by law.

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON,
TEXAS, this 25th day of June , 19 91 .

ATTEST:

C15-Fire

(Juliale 7, 11, 01)